SCHOOL DIVISION LEGAL STATUS

- 1. The legal basis for education in the School Division is vested in the will of the people as expressed in the statutes of the Province and court interpretations of the validity of these statutes and the powers implied in them.
- 2. <u>Incorporation</u>

The members of the Board of Trustees of the School Division and their successors in office are hereby constituted and created from the date from which the establishment of the Division is effective, a body corporate and politic under the name The Kelsey School Division.

3. <u>Composition of Board</u>

The Board of Trustees is composed of seven members elected to represent their constituents and further the interests of the School Division.

- 4. The original official name of the School Division in 1959 was Kelsey School Division No. 45. On June 7, 1993 the Provincial Government removed "No. 45".
- 5. For historical purposes and as a matter of record, the following changes resulted in the establishment of Kelsey School Division.
 - a) The Pas School District No. 1635 was established as part of the expanded northern territory of Manitoba on July 2, 1912.
 - b) On March 7, 1959 a consolidation occurred. The Pas School District No. 1635, Wanless School District No. 2301 and The Carrot Valley School District No. 2283 were consolidated to form the Consolidated School Division of Kelsey No. 2376.
 - c) On May 9, 1959, by proclamation of Manitoba Education, Kelsey School Division No. 45 was formed.

Page 1

Feb90/Jun98/Oct11/Oct17/Nov20